
STATE OF FLORIDA QRiGl NAL 

DOCKEX NUMBER UTILITY NAME 
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A RIO U N T  

Coin in iss io ners : 

J .  TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR.,  Cl iAJRhh\N 

MICI [/\EL A. PAIXCKI 

00 1 3 1 7-TI 

June 14,200 I 

RJM Card Services, Inc. $12,070.50 1 

M r ,  Robert D. Joyce 
Bureau of Accounting 
Office of the Coiiiptrolier 
101 East Gaiiies Street 
Tal lahassee, Florida 3 2 3 9 9-0 3 5 0 

Dear Mr. Joyce: 

The Public Service Commission tias exercised reasonable efforts to collect Regulatory Assessnient 
Fees, penalties, interest arid fines from the utility referenced below. However, no response has been 
received, and we believe that further collectioti efforts would not be cost effective. 

We rcspec t fit 1 I y subm it t lie e iic 1 os e cl De 1 i nq Lien t A cc o 1-111 t s Re ce i va b 1 e Tr a ns 111 it t a 1 fo m i ,  a1 o n g wit 11 
a riiemorandiini from the Coinmission's Divisioii of Legal Services and other supporting 
docunientation. We request that, at your discretion, YOLI either attenipt fitz-ther collection or grant 
this agency permission to write off the debt. 

Sinceidy,  
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STAT€ OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: 5!24/0'1 

CONTACT: Karen Belcher, Finance and Accounting Director 

PHONE NUMBER: 413-6273 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 (300300 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 

TJ22 I 
001317- TI RJbI C a d  Services, Inc 

5 12,050 512.50;$8.00 $12.070 5 0  ( 3 0 5 ) 3  S8-77SS 
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FROM: Beth Kzating, Division of Le@ Set-! ices h( 
RE: Docket NO. 0 0 1 3  17-TI - Initiatloli of 51iow m i s z  proceedings against RJbl Card ::&* 

A 

I I .  . _ .  ' 
Steve Tribble, Director of "\ccrlni~~iistratiori 
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Services, Inc. for apparent violation of Rules 25-4 043, F.A.C., Response to Commis_sion 
Staff Inquiries; 25-24 920, F,A,C. .  Stmdards for Prepaid Calling Sen, ices atid Consurnsr 
DisclosLire; 1s-24915, F.A.C., T x ~ f k  and Price Lists; 35-4 (3 1 G 1 ,  F...kC., R&iiator-y 
Assessment Fees; T~!ecommunic~~tiotis Companies, and 35-24.450(2)(a) and (b). F . A C  ., 
Records 62 R e p o m  Rules Incorporated. 

On Janitar-y 11, 3001, the Commission Issued an Order to Show Cause, Order S o .  PSC-01- 
0092-SC-TI, that RJM had refiised to respoiid io stniTs inqxiries; thus, RJM was required to show 
cause in writing within 2 1 days of the issunnce ef the Order why  it should not be fined $10,000 or 
have certificate nuniber 6096 canceled For ::pparent t iolaLic;n ~f Rule 254.043, Flor:da 
,Administrative Code. RJM failed to respond to h e  shclw c m s c  ordei- or request a hearing pursuant 
to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, tliithiii the 1 i-day rzsponse penod. Therefore. in accordance 
with the Conimissron's: Grder, the fiiis was dxiiicri assessed. Thcreafter, I? JM also Failed to pay [he 
fine within ten business days after the 21 - h y  t - q x m z  period, ;is required by [he Order. As s x h .  
die facts were deemed admitted, the nsli[ to a ilearing was dzcnied tvzived and certificate niim'uzr 
6096 tvas canceled. 

In that same decision, the Commisston C ~ i i n r l  h t  R.TY i t as  providing PPCS in F'lorrda 
without meeting Florida's service standards or coI*iswier dixlosLi<e requirenieiits, to the dztriniznt 
of the coiisumers, in apparent willfd violaticn of a IaWiil nde Thei-dot-e, RJ?d was reqiiirzd to 
show cause in writing within 2 1 clays of the issumce of rhe Crder why it  stioiiId not be fined 9.900 
per v+iolation, for a total of 56,Oc)O, for apparcnr violatiox of Rrds 2j-?4.9?0, Florida 
Administrative Code. The company failed to respond to the show caLise order 01- request ;I heanng 
pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, wirhin h e  3, t -day response period; thus, the hcts v, 2t-c 
deerned admitted, the right to a hearing KK deetiied ?-vait.sd, and the fine was  deemed nssesscd. 
RJ41 also hiled to pay this fine within :lit tcii biisimss d;l>s Lifter the I! 1 -cia:/ response p c r u d  
required by the Cotntnission's decision. - r l~ct-eh-2,  i n  accorclanct: witti OrcIcr No. PC-0 1 -01103-SC- 
TI, the fine should be btwu-ciecl to the C'omptroitci-'.i Officc hi- coIIcctiori. 
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the Order why  i t  should not be fined Sj(10 ior apparent violation of Rule 3 - 4 . 0 1 6  
Adininistrative Code. Again, R J M  failed to respond to [he s11olt C ~ L I S ~  order or request 

T r 1 b b 1 e ,  D i rcc to I* o f' .A cl1111 t 1 I s t r;l t I o I I 

, Florida 
3 tIeullng 

piirsuant to Section 130.57, Florida Statllti's.; t h i s ,  the hcts [vex  cieenicd admitted, the nzht to ;i 

hearins was deemed w i v e d ,  and the h e  mil the 19W Rcgilator? Assessment Fee, including 
statutory penalty and intcrest charges, were clcet~~cd assessed. Tlic c o m p i ~ i y  did not pay the fine and 
1999 RAF, including statutory penalty and interest cti;lrgt's, within ten biisiness days after the 11 -day 
response penod, 3s required by the Order. Tlierefoi-2. in  accordance with the Conimissiuii's 
decision, i t  should also be forwarded to the Oitice of the ComptrolIer for collection. 

Finally, as ofNovember 22, 2000, RJM had not iipdnted its mailing and Iiaison infonmtion 
in accordance with Riilss 25-24.450(2)(:1) and (b). Flot-ida Xdrmnm-atIvz Code. ?he Conmission 
foiirid this to be an apparent failure by RJM to update its rnaiiin,n and haison infomiation in apparent 
i\illful violation. AS such, RJbl was rcyumd to shov, m u s e  in writing within 31 clays of die 
issuance of the Order x h y  i t  should not be fined S500 for apparznt violation o t  Rule 25-34.1S0, 
Florida Adimnistratiw Code. RJM hilsil tu r~spoiid to t k  sliow w i s e  order or request 3 het:,iing 
pursuant to Section 120.5'7, Florida Statutes, n ithin the 3 1-day response period,; thus, the facts 11 crs 
deemed admitted, the right to a hearing was  deernod waived, and the h e  \vas deemed assesssd. 
The fine was not paid within ten business days after the 21 -day response period, as required by  the 
Commission. Therefor<, in accordance with thc Orcler, i t  shuuId bz forwarded to the Office O F  the 
Conipti-oller for collection. If the fine is pard. it stiould be rsrriitied to this Commission for 
foonvarding to the State of Florida 

We sent the Order by  certified mail to RJM and did not receive a response. W e  have not 
heard anything from the company since that. time, but have lizd complaints :hat they are still 
operating. Hence. we submit this matter to your office for apprnvai to forcvard the account to [he 
Department of Banking and 1: inance, Comptroller'j: Ut'5cs. fur  hirther collection efforts. 

> 

Plsase find the following attached hereto: 

(a) Order No. PSC-01-0092-SC-TI 
(b j State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Burcau of Auditing Delinquent Accounts 

Receivable Transmittal 

KJM's mailing address is: 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against R J M  Card 
Services, I n c .  f o r  apparent  
violation of Rules 25-4.043, 
F.A.C., Response t o  Commission 
Staff Inquiries; 25-24.920, 
F.A.C., Standards f o r  Prepaid 
Calling Services and Consumer 
Disclosure; 25-24.915, F.A.C., 
Tariffs and P r i c e  Lists; 2 5 -  
4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; T e l e c o m m u n i -  
cations Companies; and 25- 
24.480(2) (a) and (b) , F.A.C. , 
Records & Repor ts ;  Rules 
Inc-orporated.  -- 

DOCKET NO. 001317-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-01-0092-SC-Ti 
ISSUED: January 11, 2001 

T h e  following Commissioners participated i n  the d i s p o s i t i o n  of 
this matter:  

J. ‘I‘ERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN 
E. LEON JACC)HS,  JR. 

LILA A. JABER 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

MICHAEL A. PALECKI 

ORDER TO SKOW CAUSE 

B-f THE COMMISSION: 

On May 2 6 ,  1999, RJM Card Services ,  Inc. (RJM) was granted 
Certificate number 6096 to provide interexchange telecommunications 
services within t h e  State of Flor ida. Ne are vested w i t h  
jurisdiction over these mat ters ,  p u r s u a n t  t o  Sections 364.12, 
354.183, 364 -19, 364.27, and 364.236, F l o r - l d a  S t a t u t e s .  
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I. Response to Commission Staff Inquiries 

R u l e  2 5 - 4 . 0 4 3 ,  Florida Administrative Code, states: 

The necessary replies to i n q u i r i e s  propounded by t h e  
Commission‘s staff concerning servi-ce or o t h e r  complaints 
received by the Commission s h a l l  be f u r n i s h e d  i n  writing 
w i t h i n  fifteen (15) days from t h e  date of t h e  Commission 
inquiry. 

On September 11, 2000, our staff mailed a l e t t e r  to R J M  
inf.orming it that the p r i n t e d  statements on a p repa id  calling card 
labeled ”Talk T a l k ”  are not in compliance wi th  our ru les  and t h e  
fact that a timing and accuracy t e s t  conducted by our staff showd 
that the prepa id  calling service (PPCJS) provided by RLTPI is 
apparently in violation of our rules. A written response was dlie 

to staff by September 26, 2000. On September 13, 2000, RJM 

September 14, 2000, our staff received a telephone call from Jason 
Sherman, President of RJM. During t h e  conversation, Mr. Sherman 
stated hrt would respond to t h e  i n q u i r y  and a-ddress t h e  issuzs 
o u t l i n e d  in t h e  letter, i nc lud inz j  updat ing  t h e  company’s t a r i f f .  
However, Mr. Sherman failed to resporld as he had indicated he would 
to our staff‘s i n q u i r y .  

personnel signed f o r  and received the certifizd letter. On 

On September 27, 2000, s t a f €  called RJM to inquire about Mr. 
Sherman’s response. Staff was informed that Mr. Sherman has l e ? t  
R J M  and that Ricardo alloqui is n o w  in charge of RLJM.  A copy of 
the certified letter s e n t  to RdM on September 11, 2000, was faxsd 
to Mr. Olloqui f o r  review. On September- 25, 2000, staff receiv-d 
a call from PIX. De La P e f i a .  He i n f o r m e d  staff t h a t  he w a s  now 
representing Mr - Olloyui and w ~ ~ i l c i  be r e s p o n d i n g  to t h e  i n q u i r y .  
He also requested an extensim of Lhe r e c p ~ i r e d  response date T O  

October IC;, 2000, so he could .c:e;/iev/ t h e  l - c : t * t e r  ~ ~ t - 1 ~ ~  i-espond tc I:!IF 

i n q u i r y .  On October 16, 2000, ML. Ur- La ~ e k  i n f o m ~ ~ c l  staff t h a t  
he was in t h e  process  of winding clown Lhe bl_ts in(?ss  o p e r a t i o n s  (3f 
R J M .  At that t i m e ,  Mr. De Li:t P e R a  was ,:~::l~:~-~c~ LQ submit a writt2n 
response to the a l loc j ec i  L - 1 1  Les V L O ~  c3h i r i t -1 : ;  dncl e : c p l ~ ~ i n  F m ’ s  
p o s i t  i o n .  
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On November 16, 2000, staff ca l l ed  RJP1 to inquire about the 
response to staff’s o r i g i n a l  inquiry. M r .  D e  La Pef ia  informed 
staff that he has  been fired by M r .  Sherman and can no longer  
represent RJM. He s a i d  he does n o t  have the a u t h o r i t y  t o  answer 
any quest ions regarding RJM. 

Based on t h e  foregoing, we find that R J M  has had ample t i m e  to 
respond to t h e  inquiries, and that the corporate o f f i c e r s  of R J M  
have given contradictory information during the aforementioned 
telephone c o n v e r s a t i o n s  in c7n a t t empt  to avo id  responding t o  
staff‘s i n q u i r i e s  - Therefore, we believe t h e  apparent v i o l a t i o r ,  of 
Commission R u l e  25-4.043, F l o r i d a  Administrative Cgde, appears to 
be “ w i l l f u l ”  i n  the sense intended by Section 3 6 4 . 2 E 5 ,  F l o r i d a  
S t a t u t e s .  I n  Orde r  No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
890216-TL titled In re: Investisation Into The Proper Application 
of Rule 25-14.003, F . A . C . ,  Relatiny To T a x  Savlnqs Refiznd f o r  1988 
and 1389 for GTE Florida, Inc., h a v i n g  found %hat t h e  company had 
not intended to violate t h e  rule, we nevertheless found it 
appropriate to order it t o  shmv cause why it shou ld  not be f i n e d ,  
s t a t i n g  thst “In our  view, willfd implies intent t o  do an a c t ,  and 
this is distinct € m m  i n t e n t  t o  v i o l a t e  a rule.” rhus ,  any 
intentional act, such as R . J M ’ s  conduct a t  issue here ,  would meec 
the s t a rda r -d  for a I l w i l l f u l  Triolation. 

P u r s u a n t  to Section 364 -285, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  ~.e are 
a u t h o r i z e d  to impose upon any enticy subject to our j u r i s d i c t i o n  a 
p e n a l t y  of not more than $25,000 f o r  each offense, if such e n t i t y  
is- found to have refuszd to comply w i t h  or to have willfully 
violated any l awfu l  r u l e  or o r d e r  of the Commission, or any 
provision of Chapter 3 6 4 .  Utilities a r e  charged with knowledge of 
the Commission’s ru l e s  and s t a t u t e s .  A-ddi t iona l ly ,  ” [i] t is a 
common maxim, f a m i l i a r  to ,311- minds ,  t h a t  ‘ ignorance of the 1 a ~ ’  
w i l l  n o t  excuse any person, e i t h e r  civilly QL‘ criminally. Barlow 
v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, i l l1  (1833). 
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Section 120.57, Florida S t a t u t e s ,  within t h e  21-day response period 
and t h e  fine is not paid within ten b u s i n e s s  days a f t e r  t h e  21-day 
response p e r i o d ,  the f a c t s  a r e  deemed admitted, the r i g h t  to a 
h e a r i n g  is deemed waived and certificate number 6096 shall be 
canceled. If the fine i s  p a i d ,  it should be remitted t o  this 
Commission f o r  forwarding to t h e  S t a t e  of Florida G e n e r d  Revenue 
Fund pursuant t o  Section 364.285, Florida S t a t u t e s .  

11. Standards f o r  Prepaid C'allins Services and Consumer Disclosure 

O u r  s t a f f  a c q u i r e d  a prepaid c a l l i n g  card in Florida l a b d z d  
"TALK TALK'' to evaluate t h e  PPCS based on t h e  information provided 
on - t h e  card and listed in RJM's tariff. RJM Card Services is 
listed as t h e  telecommunications service provider. Upon visual 
inspection, it appears  that RJM is  in apparent violation of c e r t a i n  
sections of R u l e  25-24.920, Flo r ida  Administrative Code, 3s 
d i s w s s e d  below. 

A .  R u l e  25-24.920(2), F l o r i d a  Administrativ? Cgde, states: 

Each company shall provide t he  fol lowing informatioE 
k g i b l y  printed either on the card, packaymg,  or display 
visible in a prominent a r e a  3t the poi l i t  cf sale of the 
PPCS i n  such a manner that t h e  consumer m a y  m a k e  an 
in€ormed decision prior to purchase : 

(a) Maximum charge per minut? f o r  PPCS; 
(b) Applicable surcharqes ;  and 
(c) Expiration policy, if a p p l i c a b l e .  

(Emphasis supplied.) 

RJM's prepaid card does not l i s t  a p p l i c a b l e  sur-charges 2s 
r e c p i r e d  by the r u l e .  The s t a b m e n t  on the ~ 3 r d :  "A r o n n e c t i 5 n  f?e 
a p p l i e s  t o  a l l  calls," does n o t  provide t h e  consumer w i t h  t h e  
amount of the connec t ion  f e e .  b7e f i n d  tiiatt [:!-&is statement cioes  n ~ > t  
provide the consumer w i L h  s u E f i c ; e n t  i n f r , I _ - m a t l o n  L O  rnake an 
informed dec is ion  prior to purchase in apparerrtr. v i o l a t i o n  of R u l e  
25-24. 320 (2) (h) , Fl.orida Admin i s t r a t l - / e  Cc.x t2 .  
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T h e  rates displayed in accord w i t h  paragraph (2) above 
shall be no more t h a n  those re f lec ted  i n  the tariff or 
price l i s t  for PETS. 

T h e  printing on RJM's prepaid card s t a t e s ,  "Monthly service 
fee  not  to exceed 39C applies after f i r s t  u se . "  T h i s  fee is not 
listed i n  RJM's t a r i f f .  The 9% monthly servize fEe is an 
applicable su rcha rge  c h a t  would increase the r a t e  t o  an amount more 
t h a n  those reflected i n  RJM's tariff. Ther?fore ,  we find t h a t  t h e  
99C monthly service fee  appears t o  violate Rule 25-24.920(5), 
Florida Administrative Code, and should not be charged or p r i n t e d  
on the card .  

.- C. Rule 25-24.320 ( 6 ) ,  Florida Administrative Code, s t a t e s  in 
p a r t :  

A ccnsmy  sheill not rzduce t h e  va lue  of a card by more t han  
the zharges printed on the card ,  packaging, or v i s i b l e  clisplay 
at Lhs p o i n t  of s a l e .  . . 

T h e  printing on RJM's prepaid card s t a t e s ,  "Prices are subjec t  
tg change withxt notice. I' We believe that this stat2mant i m p l i e s  
that the r a t e s  RJP4 ultimately charges may not  be the r a t e s  printed 
on the caj-d. Pursuant  to our rules, a PPCS provider can charge no 
m o r e  than the rates and pr i ces  listed on t he  card at t h e  time of 
purchase. While a PPCS provider  is allowed to recharge t h e  prepaid 
phone card a t  a higher rate, subjec t  LO tariLcf limitatiocs, it m a y  
not charge h ighe r  rates p r i o r  to t h e  initial expiration (whether by 
charges or time limit) of the card .  

On June 13, 2000, our staff conducted test calls using the 
"TALK TALK" card to determine if the c a l l s  made w e r e  charged 
according t o  the rates printed on t h e  card and l i s t e d  in t h e  
tariff, The test revealed that the value of t h e  card was in f a c t  
reduced by more than what t h e  p r i n t i r q  cjn t h e  card a n d  the tariff 
i n d i c a t e d .  
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On the f i r s t  c a l l ,  t h e  initial account balance was 10 h o u r s ,  
15 minutes. This is inconsistent w i t h  the expected balance based 
on t h e  purchase  p r i c e  of the card ( $ 1 0 )  and t h e  r a t e  (3C per 
minute) . Ten dollars shoulcl buy 333.33 minu tes ,  o r  5 hours and 3 3  
minutes ($10.00 +- $0.03/min. = 333.33 r n i n . ) .  T h e  results of t h e  
test are summarized in t h e  tablsl below: 

C a l . 1  # Call Dura  t 10’1 Account Balance Minutes Deduet?d 
--. P e r  Call --- -- ---- ---- --_.______ 

1 5 8  seconds 10 h r s . ,  15 m i n .  53 
2 5 8  seconds 9 hrs., 2 2  min. 5 3  
3 58 seconds 3 hrs:. , 29 min. 52 
4 
5 
5 

58 seconds 7 h r s . ,  3 7  m r n .  
5 9  seconds 6 hrs . !  44 min. 
5 9  seconds 5 h r s . ,  SI min. 

53 
53 
53 

7 5 9  secoocis 4 nrs., 59 min. 5 2  

6 0  seconds 4 h r s . ,  6 min. 
5 0  seconds 3 h r s .  I 13 min. 

53 
53 

10 61 seccnds 2 hrs I 19 win. 5 4  
11 61 seconds 1 5r., 2 7  rnin.  52 
12 
1 3  

6 2  seconds 3 3  minutes  
0 m i n u t e s  

54 

3-ccording to RJM’s t a r i f f  , t i m e  is billed in o n e - m i n x e  
increnerAEs, and a 49C conn2ctioE charge i s  a p p l i e d  t o  each c a l l .  
The 49C connectioa charge equates to 1 6 . 3 3  minutes  (C9t 
3 C / m i n u t e )  - Therefar€, t h e  correct number of minutes that should  
be deducted f o r  a one minute call is 18 (17 minutes for the 
connec t ion  charge p l u s  1 minute for the a c t u a l  duration of t h e  
call) , noiz 53 minutes. Based on the r e s u l t s  of t h e  test, it is 
apparent  t h a t  t h e  prices have likely changed without notice, o r  
o t h e r  surcharges have been applied t ha t  are no t  l i s t e d  on t he  car-d 
or in RJM’s tariff. 

Furthermore , t h e  t e s t  revealed chat R J M  did not pi-L-ovi.de L ~ Z  

customer with t h e  full value of FPCS a s  i n d i c a t e d  by the price 
description on t h e  card. For e x a m p l e ,  staff made twelve calls wi’S1 i  
the c a r d  and determined t h a t  t h e  t o t a l  va lue  of the $10 c a r d  
equated to o n l y  $6.33 ($5.88 + $0.21 + $0.30 = $6.39) : 
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Thus, R J M  i s  reducing k l i e  value of the card by more than  the 
c h a r g e s  printed on the ca rd ,  an apparent violation of Rule 25- 
24.920 ( 6 )  , Florida Administrative Code. 

Based on t h e  foregcing, it a p p e a r s  tha t  RJM i s  providing PPCS 
in Florida wi thou t  meeting Florida's service standards or consumer 
disclosure requirements , to t k  deLriment  of t h e  consumers. W= 
believe t h a t  R J P I ' s  p rovis ion  of PPCS w i t h o u t  regard to service 
standards and consumer disclosurz requirements appears kc! 
constitute a willful violation ~ ? f  a l z w f t i l  r u l e  consistent w i t h  our 
analysis s e t  forth in S e c t i o n  I above. 

Therefore, RJM s h a l l  show cause i n  w r i t i n g  within 21 days of 
the issuance of this Order why it should not be fined $2,000 per 
violation, for a t o t a l  of $ 6 , 0 0 0 ,  for apparent  violations of R d e  
25-24,92O, F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t m t i v z  Code. The company's resqonsz 
should contain specific allegations of f a c t  and l a d .  If RcTM f h i i l s  
to respond to the show cause order  3-c requzst a h-zar ing purzusnt to 
Szction 120.57, F l o r i d a  Sta t iL i tes ,  within the 21--day responsz 
period, t h e  f a c t s  are deemed admitted, t h e  r i g h t  to a hearing is 
deemed waived, and the fine is deemed assessed. If the fine is n o t  
paid withia ten business days after che  21-day response period, it 
shou ld  be forwarded to this C o m m i s s i o n  for forwarding to the Offic? 
of the Comptroller for collection. If the fine is paid, it shocld  
be  remitted to this Commission f o r  :oxwarding to the State Qf 
Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida 
S t a t c t e s .  

111. Tariffs and Price L i s t s  
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ivloreover, during our staff’s t2lephone conv2rsation w i t h  P l r ,  
Sherman on September 14, 2000, Mr. Sherman stated that t h e  reason 
the timing test indicated that t h e  ”Talk Talk” card  had a lower 
v a l u e  t h a n  would be expected, w a s  Lhere were o t h e r  charges 
associated wich t h e  prepaid calling card that N e r e  not listed in 
EJPI‘s  tariff. Mr. Sherman was awars that RJN’s tari€f needed to be 
lipdated and requested information on h o ~  to revise t h e  t a r j - f c .  
Staff subsequently attempted to call P l r .  Sherman to provide him 
w i t h  the requested information, b u t  was m a b l e  to concact h i m  
again. 

Eased on the foregoing, we believe Ehat RJM’s failure t o  
update i t s  tariff constitutes an a p p a r e n t  willful violation of a 
lawful rule consistent with our a n a l y s i s  set f o r t h  in Section I 
above. Thus, RJM shall show cause i n  writing- within 21 days of khe 
issuancz of this Order why it shmld n o t  be fined $5,300 f a r  
3pparent v io la t ion  of 3ule 25-24.315, F1I;s ida A d m i r i i s t r a t i v e  Code. 
‘rhe cgmpiiny’s i-e?spm:s~ should contain z p z c i f i c  allegatigns of f a c t  
and law. If 2JM f a i l s  to respond tc t h e  show cause ozdez cr 
request d hearing pursuant t a  Section 120 -57, Florida S C a t u t x s ,  
+iiChin t h e  ’2l-day zespocse p e r i o d ,  t h e  facZs a r e  deemed s-dmitteai, 
the r i g h t  to a hearing is deemed waivzd, 2nd the fine is dezm-d 
zlssessed. Tf t h e  fine is not paid w i t h i n  ten business days a f t e r  
the 2i-day response period, i t  should Se forwarded to t h e  Office of 
t he  Comptroller f o r  collection. If t h e  fine is paid, it s h o u l d  be 
remitted to this Commission f o r  forwarding t o  t h e  State of Florida 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida S t a t u t e s .  

IV. Requlatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) 

P-‘.uTe 2s-4 -0161, Florida Administrative Code, recpi i -es  the 
p y m e r , t  of the RAF by JaniLiary 30 of the s u b s e q u e n t  y e a r  f o r  
telemmmunications companies, and Section E O .  113, F l o r i d a  
S t a t u t e s ,  p rovides  f o r  penalties and i n t e r e s t  f o r  a n y  delinquent 
amounts . 
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Accordingly, R J M  shall show cause in writing within 21 clays of 
the issuance of t h i s  Order why it should nct be fined $500 for 
appa ren t  violation of R u l e  25-4.0161, Flo r ida  Administrative Code. 
The company's response should  contain specific allegations of fact 
and law. If RJM fails to respond to t h e  s h o w  cause order o r  
request a h e a r i n g  pur .suant  t o  Section 1 2 0 . 5 7 ,  Fiorida S t a t u w s ,  
w i t h i n  t h e  21-day response p e r i o d ,  t h e  f a c t s  x - 2  deemed admitted, 
the r i g h t  to a hear ing  i s  d e e r n d  waived, and the fine and t h e  1995 
Regulatory Assessment Fee, including s t a t u t o r y  penalty- and. intei-Est 
c h a r g e s ,  are deemed assessed. If the fine and the 1999 RqF,  
includini ; .  s t z t u t o r y  penalty and interest ch_?rges, ztre not paid 
within ten business days after the 21-dzy response perioci, it 
should be forwarded to the Office of t h e  Comptroller for 
coLlection. If t h e  fine is paid, it should be remitted to this 
Commission f o r  f o r w a r d k g  to t h e  S t a t e  of Florida General Revenue 
Fund p u r s u a n t  to Section 354.285, Florida Statutes. 

V. Companies. Required to UDdate InEorrnaticn 

P u r s u a n t  to R u l e s  25-24 4 8 0  ( 2 )  (a) a r i d  (b) , Florida 
Administrative Code, ,?.xh company is allowed ten days aftei- a 
change O C C ~ J Y S  to f i l e  updated information w i k h  t h e  Division nf 
Telecommunications aqd the Div'isioil of Records and P,epxr_s 
indicaEing any zha-ngee i n  t h e  certificate holder's x k l l r s s s  
(including s t r e e t  namE and ac!dress, post offize box, c i t y ) ,  
tslephone number and any change i n  t h e  name and address of t h e  
individual who is serving 3s p r i m a r y  l i a i s o n  w i t h  this Commission. 

On May 26, 2000, our staff mailed a notice t o  R J M  regard ing  
t h e  delinquent RAF. The l e t t e r  was r e t u r n e d  ~ L L ?  to the expiration 
of the m a i l  forwarding order. On September 25, 26, and 27, 20G9, 
s t a f f  attempted t o  contazt RJF4 using the telnnhone niumher listed Ln 
t h e  Mastei- Corr.mission D i r e c t m y .  On all three attempts, the  call. 
resul ted in a busy signal. A p p a r e n t l l f ,  RJM's mai l ing  and l i d i s f i n  
information on file w i t h  1-1s has not heen upcliatecl. Si ibsequentI :_/ ,  
t h e  title of Docket No. O(31317-TI was amended to incIude c3 

violation of R u l e  25-24. 4P0 (2) (a) i3tnd ( 1 2 )  , F l c j r ~ d a  ~ ~ C l I ~ l l l l i ~ t ~ ~ t ~ . ~ ~ , ~  

Code. 
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number listed on the back of the “TALK TALK” card. During  that 
call, staff was informed of a change i n  RJM’s address, pho.ne 
number, and  liaison information. A mai l ing  and liaison information 
sheet and i n s t r u c t i o n s  to send an updated copy t o  t h e  Division of 
Records and Reporting was faxed to EJM.  A s  of N o v e m b e r  2 2 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  
R J M  has not updated its mailing and liaison information In 
accordance w i t h  R u l e s  25-24.480 ( 3 . )  (a) zmd (b )  , Florida 
Adin in i s t r a t iv2  Code. I t  has been more t h a n  t e n  days and t h i s  
i n f o r m a t i o n  still has not been updated. We believe that the 
f a i l u r e  of RJM to update i t s  mailing and liaison information 
c o n s t i t - & e s  an apparent willful v i o l a t i a n  of a lawful ri9.e 
consistent wi th  our analysis :jet forth in section I above. 

.. B a s e d  on t h e  foregoing, R J M  shall show cause i n  writing i v i t h i n  
21 days of the issuance o€ t h i s  Order why i t  should  n o t  be f i n e d  
$ 5 0 0  f o r  apparent  violaticn of R u l e  25-24 -480, Florida 
Administrative Code. The campany‘s response should contain 
spezific a l l e y a t i o n s  of fact ar?d.lla~.i. If XJM f a i l s  tc res2ond eo 
t h e  show cause order  or request a hearing pursiiant ta S e c t i o n  
y20.57, Florida S t a t u L e s ,  within the 3.L-day response pzriod, &e 
f a c t s  a r e  dee;tied admitted., t h E  right L o  2L hearing is deemed m i v e d ,  
and the f-ine is de2mecl assessed. It chz f i n e  is not paid  within 
ten uus i : i2ss  dz-yr; a f t e r  the 21-day rcsp9;ise pziiod, it should be 
fczwa_rdec! to che Office of t h . e  Comptroller for co l l ec t i . on .  I f  the 
f i n e  i s  p a i d ,  i t  sho-c,ld be r e m i t t a d  to this Commission f o r  
forwarding  t o  the State of F l o r i d a  G e n e r d  Revenue Fund pursuant  to 
Seccion 364.285, Flo r ida  Statutes. 

Eased on t h e  fo rego ing ,  i t  i s  

ORDERED by t h e  Florida P u b l i c  Servic? Commission t h a t  2 J M  Cai-d 
Services ,  I n c .  s h a l l  show cat!se in writ,ing w i t h i n  21 clays of t b e  
issuance of the C o m m i s s i o n ’ s  Order why i c  s h o u l d  n o t  be f i n e d  
$10 , 090 or have certificate numbltr (5096 cance led  €01- 3pparent 
violation of R.ule 25-4.043 , Florida A d m i n i s t r ( 3 t i v e  Code. I t  i z  
further 
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o r d e r ,  this docket should remain open pending resolution of the 
show cause proceeding. If RJPI  f a i l s  t o  respond t o  t h e  show cause 
o r d e r  or pay t h e  fine within t e n  business days after the expiration 
af t h e  21-day response period, certificate number 6096 s h o d d  be 
canceled. It is further 

OIPDERED rhat RJM Card Services, Ir&c. shall s h . 2 ~  cause i n  
w r i t i n g  w i t h i n  21 days af t h e  issuancs of this Crdzr  why it should 
r,ot be f i n e d  $2,C\OC3 per v i o l a i o r ~ ,  f o r  a c o t a l  of $6,900, f o r  
apparent  violations of Rule 25-24.920, Florida Administrative Code. 
I t  is further 

ORDERED that RJM Card S e r v i c e s ,  Inc. s h a l l  show cause in 
w r i t i n g  within 21 days of the i s s u a n c e  of this Order why .it should 
riot he f i n e d  $ 5 , 0 0 0  for apparer t t  .-~iolat:on 3f Rule 35-24.915, 
r ’ l .or ida Administrative Code. It is f u r t h e r  

ORCERED that E J P l  C a r d  Services, Tnc. shall. show r:il;ise i.2 

\riy!’_tlng within 21 d a y s  of thz i s suance  o€ this C>r-d?r why it shoL;ld 
not bz fined $500 f o r  apparenr_ vio1;:tion of l iule  25-4 .9161, C ’ l o r i d a  
A d m i n i s t r a t  h e  Code. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that RJM Card Ser-liices, Inc. shall s h o w  c a ~ i s z  in 
w r i t i n g  w i t h i n  21 days of the i s suance  gf this. Ox-der why i t  shcuLd 
not be fined $SO@ f a r  apparent v io la t io l i  rJf Rule 25-24.48C, Slorida 
Administrative Code. It i s  f u r t h e r  

- ORDERED t h a t  R J M  Card Services, I n c .  shall have 21 days from 
the? issuance of t h i s  show cause order t o  respond in writing f o r  
apparent  v i o l a t i o c s  of Rules 25-4.0161, 25-24.48@, 25-24.915, . m d  
25-24.920, Florida Administrative Codz, why it should E3t be fined 
in che amounts proposed. I f  RJM Card Services, tnc. timely 
responds EO the show cause order, t h i s  docket shall r e m a i n  open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding .  If the company 
f a i l s  t o  respond to the show cause o r d e r ,  and the f i n e s  and f e e s ,  
including statutory penalties and intzrest, are not received w i t h i n  
ten b u s i n e s s  days a f t e r  t h e  expiration of t h e  21-day show cause 
response yeriod, t h e n  t h e  € i n e s  are deemed assessed f o r  t h e  
violations cited. and €orwarded to t h e  Comptroller‘s Office f o r  
c o l l e c t i o n .  T h i s  docket .may be closed administratively upon 
resolution oE all the show c m s e  matters. 
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By ORDER of t h e  Florida Public Service Commission this 11th 
day of January,  2001. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Di rec tor  
Div i s ion  o €  Records and li.eporti.ng 

BY / S / ~ L I l J ~ n ~  
Kay Fiynn, C h i e f  
Bureau of Records 

This is a faczimile cDcsy. X signed 
copy of the o r d e r  may be obtained by 
calling 1-850-413-6770. 

T h e  F l o r i d a  Public: S e r v i c e  Comrnission is xequ i red  by Sect.ian 
1_20.5G;9(1_> I Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  hearing or judicia; review of Cammission ordeiys t h a t  
i s  available u n d e r - S e c t i o n s  120.57 or 110.68, Florida S t a t u t e s ,  as 
well as the procedures and time limits t h a t  apply .  This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an a d m i n i s t r ~ t i - v ~  
hearing or j u d i c i a l  review will be granted sr result in t h e  7-elFef 
sought - 

Mediatj-on may be avai lable  on a case-by-case basis. I," 
mediztion is conducted,  it does not affect a m b s t a n t i . a l _ l . y  
interested person's right to 2 hea r ing .  

This orde r  is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
n a t u r e .  Any person whose substantial i n t e r e s t s  are affected by 
t h i s  show cause order mzy file a response within 21 days of 
issuance af t h e  show cause order as set f o r t h  he re in .  This 
response must be received by t h e  D i rec to r ,  3ivision of Records and 
R e p o r t i n g ,  2540 Shumard  O a k  B o u l e v a r d ,  Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 
0850, by t h e  close of bus iness  on =bn ia ry  I, 2001. 
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Failure to respond w i t h i n  the time set f o r t h  above shall 
constitute an admission of a l l  facts aqd a waiver of t h e  right to 
a hearing and a default pursuant  to Rule 28-106.111 ( 4 ) ,  Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on t he  day 
subsequent to the above date, 

If an adversely affected person fails to r a p o n d  to t h i s  o rde r  
w i t h i n  L h e  L i m e  prsscrlbed aaove, t h a t  p a r t y  may request judicial 
review by t h e  Florida Su-prerw Co:;r: in the case of any e l e c t r i c ,  
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in :he case of a w - t x  or wastewater utility by f i l i n g  a notice of 
appsal w i t h  the. Director, Division of 2ecords and Reporting, arid 
filing a copy of t h e  notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate coat. This filing must be completed within t h i r t y  
( 3 0 )  days of the effzctive &&e of this o r d e r ,  g u r s u a n t  L o  R1A1e 
9 .  . L I . ~ ,  2;'I.wida Pules of Appellate ?rocedure. 


